



البوتاس العربية
Arab Potash

الرقم Ref. VPF 1700/21

التاريخ Date 28/10/2021

Chief Executive Officer – Amman Stock Exchange
P.O.Box 212466
Amman 11121 Jordan

عطوفة المدير التنفيذي - بورصة عمان
ص.ب. 212466
عمان 11121 الأردن

Subject: The Third Quarter Report as of 30/9/2021

الموضوع: تقرير الربع الثالث كما هو في 2021/9/30

Your Excellency,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

With reference to the provisions of Listing Securities Directives of Amman Stock Exchange, please find attached herewith a copy of the third quarter report as of 30/9/2021, compared with the same period in 2020, duly reviewed.

استناداً لتعليمات ادراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان، نرفق لعطوفتكم نسخة من تقرير الربع الثالث كما هو بتاريخ 2021/9/30 مقارنة مع نفس الفترة لعام 2020، ومراجعاً حسب الأصول.

With respect,

وتفضلوا عطوفتكم بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،

Mohammed Al Razem

Senior VP Finance and Support Services (CFO)

محمد الرازم

نائب الرئيس التنفيذي الأول للمالية والخدمات المساندة

- Encl: Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2021 (Soft Copy)

- المرفقات: القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (غير المدققة) 30 أيلول 2021 (نسخه الكترونية)

Cc: Chairman of the Board
Cc: President and V.Ps

نسخة: معالي رئيس مجلس الإدارة
نسخة: الرئيس التنفيذي ونواب الرئيس التنفيذي

MT

**ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2021

**ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)**

30 SEPTEMBER 2021

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	1
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	2 - 3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	5
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	6
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	7 - 8
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	9 - 28



**REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ARAB POTASH COMPANY
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY)**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Arab Potash Company - Public Shareholding Company ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") as at 30 September 2021, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three and nine months period ended 30 September 2021, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in shareholders' equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-months period then ended and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 (Interim Financial Reporting). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.


Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of Interim financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for the financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34 (Interim financial reporting).

For and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers "Jordan"


Hazem sababa
License No (802)



Amman – Jordan
28 October 2021

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)</u>	<u>31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)</u>
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	483,838	396,830
Rights of use	5	17,104	18,161
Right of use of leased asset	16	4,614	5,147
Investment in associates	8	3,902	3,291
Investment in joint ventures	8	219,646	218,269
Financial assets at amortized cost	6	20,706	20,793
Employees' housing loans		14,339	14,785
Other non-current assets		40,275	35,460
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		609	609
Deferred tax assets		21,843	22,779
		<u>826,876</u>	<u>736,124</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		20,142	33,089
Spare parts and supplies		47,983	43,668
Employees' housing loans		2,762	2,762
Accounts receivable		95,242	64,064
Other current assets	9	104,195	88,424
Cash on hand and bank balances	10	106,310	150,908
		<u>376,634</u>	<u>382,915</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u>1,203,510</u>	<u>1,119,039</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Paid in share capital		83,318	83,318
Statutory reserve	7	50,464	50,464
Voluntary reserve		80,699	80,699
Fair value reserve		(48)	(48)
Re-measurement of post-employment benefit Obligations		(14,858)	(15,834)
Retained earnings		792,340	734,178
NET SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		<u>991,915</u>	<u>932,777</u>

**The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated
financial statements**

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

	<u>Notes</u>	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Long-term loans		1,624	6,343
Obligations against capital projects		-	2,427
Lease liabilities	16	4,167	3,819
Death and compensation fund obligations	11	54,723	53,672
Other non-current liabilities		6,821	7,483
		<u>67,335</u>	<u>73,744</u>
Current liabilities			
Bank overdraft		-	3,582
Current portion of long-term loans		6,500	6,343
Obligations against capital projects		3,239	3,234
Lease liabilities	16	784	774
Death and compensation fund obligations	11	3,394	7,349
Potash mining fees due to the government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan		23,250	4,986
Trade payables		10,977	9,957
Income tax provision	14	39,896	28,643
Other current liabilities	12	56,220	47,650
		<u>144,260</u>	<u>112,518</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES		<u>211,595</u>	<u>186,262</u>
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u>1,203,510</u>	<u>1,119,039</u>

General Manager

**Executive Vice President of financial
and support services**

**The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial
statements**

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Notes</u>	For the three months period ended 30 September		For the nine months period ended 30 September	
		2021	2020	2021	2020
		JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Revenue from contracts with customers	13	174,800	122,169	441,117	352,584
Cost of sales		(81,317)	(72,920)	(244,640)	(211,099)
Gross profit		93,483	49,249	196,477	141,485
Administrative expenses		(3,823)	(3,192)	(11,168)	(11,287)
Selling and distribution expenses		(4,580)	(4,972)	(14,602)	(15,009)
Corporate social responsibility expenses		(2,449)	(551)	(4,087)	(29,976)
Net foreign currency exchange differences		(30)	408	(300)	277
Potash mining fees	1	(11,998)	(5,457)	(23,250)	(11,215)
Operating profit		70,603	35,485	143,070	74,275
Interest income		963	1,951	3,708	7,296
Finance costs		(1,273)	(1,786)	(3,887)	(4,518)
Other income, net		621	706	1,981	1,060
Profit before the group's share of profit from associates and joint ventures and income taxes		70,914	36,356	144,872	78,113
Group's share of profit from associates and joint ventures	8	13,343	13,721	46,538	40,793
Profit before income tax		84,257	50,077	191,410	118,906
Income tax expense	14	(23,473)	(10,116)	(49,930)	(24,164)
Profit for the period		60,784	39,961	141,480	94,742
Earnings per share	17	JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils	JD / Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period		0.73	0.48	1.70	1.14

The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	For the three-months period ended 30 September		For the nine-months period ended 30 September	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit for the period	60,784	39,961	141,480	94,742
Add: other comprehensive income (loss)				
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>				
Actuarial (losses) gains from re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations	-	(3,403)	1,415	(3,437)
Effect of tax	-	1,055	(439)	1,065
Total comprehensive income for the period	60,784	37,613	142,456	92,370

The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE NINE-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	Paid in share capital JD "000"	Statutory reserve JD "000"	Voluntary reserve JD "000"	Fair value reserve JD "000"	Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations JD "000"	Retained Earnings JD "000"	Net Shareholders' equity JD "000"
For the nine months ended							
30 September 2021 (unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2021	83,318	50,464	80,699	(48)	(15,834)	734,178	932,777
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	141,480	141,480
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	976	-	976
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	976	141,480	142,456
Dividends distribution (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	(83,318)	(83,318)
Balance at 30 September 2021	83,318	50,464	80,699	(48)	(14,858)	792,340	991,915
For the nine months ended							
30 September 2020 (unaudited)							
Balance at 1 January 2020	83,318	50,464	80,699	(72)	(13,314)	690,606	891,701
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	94,742	94,742
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,372)	-	(2,372)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,372)	94,742	92,370
Dividends distribution (Note 18)	-	-	-	-	-	(83,318)	(83,318)
Balance at 30 September 2020	83,318	50,464	80,699	(72)	(15,686)	702,030	900,753

The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE- MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	<u>Notes</u>	For the nine months ended	
		30 September	
		2021	2020
		JD "000"	JD "000"
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit for the period before income tax		191,410	118,906
Adjustments for			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		33,039	28,197
Depreciation on right of use of leased asset		533	533
Amortisation		3,659	4,605
Loss from disposal of property, plant and equipment		12	-
Interest income		(3,708)	(7,296)
Finance costs		3,887	4,518
Group's share of profit from associates and joint Ventures	8	(46,538)	(40,793)
End of service indemnity provision		(380)	(91)
Potash mining fees		23,250	11,215
Provision for slow moving spare parts and Inventory		702	750
Provision for employees' unpaid leaves		(367)	(173)
Employee's legal cases compensation provision		(189)	(136)
Death and compensation provision		6,296	6,520
Working capital changes:			
Inventories		12,947	7,570
Spare parts and supplies		(5,017)	(1,282)
Accounts receivable		(31,178)	17,009
Other current assets		(23,101)	(28,680)
Trade payables		1,020	(3,487)
Other current liabilities		7,306	1,611
Net cash flows generated from operating activities before income tax, mining fees and death and compensation fund obligations paid		173,583	119,496
Income tax paid		(38,180)	(40,196)
Potash mining fees paid		(4,986)	-
Death and compensation fund obligations paid		(7,784)	(3,315)
Net cash flows generated from operating activities		122,633	74,985

The attached notes from 1 to 19 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE-MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 (UNAUDITED) (continued)

	Notes	For the nine months ended	
		30 September	
		2021	2020
		JD "000"	JD "000"
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	4	(9,033)	(7,513)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		77	-
Projects in progress	4	(111,101)	(61,714)
Dividends received from associates and joint ventures		44,550	11,107
Investment in associates and joint ventures		-	-
Employees' housing loans granted		(1,839)	(1,106)
Proceeds from employees housing loans		2,286	2,003
Short term deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months		49,598	89,457
Interest received		3,708	7,296
Net cash flows (used in) generated from investing activities		(21,754)	39,530
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Repayment of loan		(4,562)	(4,383)
Payments for obligations against capital projects		(2,425)	(2,428)
Interest paid		(3,529)	(4,159)
Dividends paid to shareholders		(81,781)	(81,645)
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(92,297)	(92,615)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		8,582	22,900
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		29,438	8,942
Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September	10	38,020	31,842

The attached notes 1 to 19 form part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(1) GENERAL INFORMATION

Arab Potash Company "APC", the "Company", is a public shareholding company that was founded and registered on 7 July 1956 in Amman – Jordan. During 1958, the Company was granted a concession from the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan to exploit the minerals and salts of the Dead Sea brine. The concession expires after 100 years from the grant date, after which, the Company's factories and installations become the property of the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. Based on the agreement, the Company will not be responsible for any decommissioning costs. The concession agreement was amended during 2003 in accordance with the Temporary Law Number (55) of 2003, whereby amendments included the annual rent fees for lands within the concession area, the concession area borders, and the exclusive rights given to the Company. On 11 May 2010 the Government of Jordan and APC agreed to amend the lease fee of the concession land in Ghour Al Safi site to JD 1.5 million per annum; and the lease fee shall be increased annually in accordance with the Consumer Price Index to become JD 1,881 thousand as at 30 September 2021.

Under the terms of the concession, the Government of the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan is entitled to a royalty of JD 8 for each ton of potassium chloride, ("Potash") exported by the Company. On 12 February 2008 the Council of Ministers resolved to increase the royalty fees to JD 15 for each ton mined, effective 17 March 2008. On 5 August 2008 the Council of Ministers resolved to increase the royalty fees to JD 125 for each ton mined, effective 16 September 2008 with maximum royalty payable limited to 25% of the Company's net profit after tax for the year excluding the Company's share in the results of its subsidiaries and associates.

The Company calculated the potash mining fees for the nine-months period ended on 30 September 2021 and 2020 at 25% of the net profits of the Arab Potash Company after tax and before the company's share of the results of the subsidiaries and affiliates' businesses, and it was presented in a separate item in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income.

The authorized and paid in share capital is JD 83,317,500 distributed into 83,317,500 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share, that are all listed in Amman stock exchange market- Jordan.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") produce and market Potash, Salt, Potassium Nitrates, Di-Calcium Phosphate, mixed salts and mud in the international market.

The registered address of the Company is P. O. Box 1470 Amman 11118, the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan,

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the audit committee on 28 October 2021.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(2) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2-1 Basis of Preparation

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the nine months period ended 30 September 2021 have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 (Interim Financial Reporting).

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars, which is the functional currency of the Group.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2020. In addition, results for the nine months period ended 30 September 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2021.

2-2 Basis of Consolidation

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control of the subsidiary. Assets, liabilities, expenses and Income of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the income statement from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Arab Potash Company and its subsidiaries:

	<u>Paid in capital</u> (Thousands of shares)	<u>Percentage of Ownership</u> %
Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMAPCO)	29,000	100
Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company	800	100

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

Specifically, the Group controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e. existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee)
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

When the Group has less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, including:

- The contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee
- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements
- The Group's voting rights and potential voting rights

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

Changes in ownership interests

The Group treats transactions with non-controlling interests that do not result in a loss of control as transactions with equity owners of the group. A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment between the carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests to reflect their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling interests and any consideration paid or received is recognised in a separate reserve within equity attributable to owners of Arab Potash Group.

Shareholders with significant influence over the Group

The authorized and paid-in capital of the company is JD 83,317,500 divided into 83,317,500 shares with a par value of JD 1 per share.

The following table shows the shareholders with significant impact on the Group:

	Number of shares	Ownership %
Man Jia Industrial Development Limited	23,294,614	28
Governmental Investments Management Company	21,782,437	26
Arab Mining Company	16,633,897	20

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

2-3 Changes in Accounting Policies

- (a) **New and amended standards and interpretations issued and adopted by the group in the financial year beginning on 1 January 2021:**

New standard	Description	Effective date
Amendment to IFRS 16, 'Leases' – Covid-19 related rent concessions	As a result of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, rent concessions have been granted to lessees. Such concessions might take a variety of forms, including payment holidays and deferral of lease payments. On 28 May 2020, the IASB published an amendment to IFRS 16 that provides an optional practical expedient for lessees from assessing whether a rent concession related to COVID-19 is a lease modification. Lessees can elect to account for such rent concessions in the same way as they would if they were not lease modifications. In many cases, this will result in accounting for the concession as variable lease payments in the period(s) in which the event or condition that triggers the reduced payment occurs.	1 September 2020
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2	The Phase 2 amendments address issues that arise from the implementation of the reforms, including the replacement of one benchmark with an alternative one.	1 January 2021

The above amendment and interpretation did not have significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(b) New and amended standards and interpretations issued and not yet in effect:

The Group has not yet applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective:

	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
<p>New standards, amendments and interpretations:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements' on classification of liabilities - These narrow-scope amendments to IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements', clarify that liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the expectations of the entity or events after the reporting date (for example, the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). The amendment also clarifies what IAS 1 means when it refers to the 'settlement' of a liability. 	1 January 2022
<p>A number of narrow-scope amendments to IFRS 3, IAS 16, IAS 17 and some annual improvements on IFRS 1, IFRS 9, IAS 41 and IFRS 16</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Amendments to IFRS 3, 'Business combinations' update a reference in IFRS 3 to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting without changing the accounting requirements for business combinations. • Amendments to IAS 16, 'Property, plant and equipment' prohibit a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use. Instead, a company will recognise such sales proceeds and related cost in profit or loss. • Amendments to IAS 37, 'Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets' specify which costs a company includes when assessing whether a contract will be loss-making. • Annual improvements make minor amendments to IFRS 1, 'First-time Adoption of IFRS', IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', IAS 41, 'Agriculture' and the Illustrative Examples accompanying IFRS 16, 'Leases'. 	1 January 2022

There are no other standards that are not yet effective and that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(3) KEY ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from the estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, significant judgments made by the management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that were applied to the Group's audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2020.

(4) PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine months ended 30 September 2021, the Group has acquired property, plant and equipment with a cost of JD 9,033 thousand (30 September 2020: JD 7,513 thousand).

Projects in progress are shown at cost and include the cost of construction, equipment and direct expenses. Projects in progress that are to be used by the Group are not depreciated until they are ready for intended use and they are transferred to property, plant and equipment.

During the nine months ended 30 September 2021, the Group has initiated new/ additional projects in progress at a cost of JD 111,101 thousand (30 September 2020: JD 61,714 thousand).

(5) RIGHTS OF USE AND OBLIGATIONS AGAINST CAPITAL PROJECTS

A- Right of use of natural gas pipeline

On 19 February 2014, Arab Potash Company signed an agreement stating the construction of Gas pipelines, to provide the Company with natural gas as a source of energy. This agreement resulted in an obligation against capital projects of JD 15,583 thousands with an annual interest rate of LIBOR 6 months plus 5% marginal fixed interest rate. This commitment will be settled over a period of 60 monthly payments starting 31 October 2017.

Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis to allocate the cost over the entire term of the access right's contract of 15 years. The amortisation expense during the nine months ended on 30 September 2021 amounted to JD 779 (2020: JD 779 thousand).

B- Right of use of electricity from "NEPCO" Company

Arab Potash Company has signed an agreement with National Electrical Power Company (NEPCO) during 2017 as a contingent option to be able to use the electricity as an alternative source of power in case of any malfunctions in the currently used gas turbine. The agreement requires NEPCO to keep its generators stand-by and ready for immediate use by Arab Potash Company for 20 years for one-time payment of JD 7,420 thousand that was paid during December 2018 and will be amortised over the contract period. The amortisation expense for the nine months ended on 30 September 2021 amounted to JD 278 thousand (2020: JD 278 thousand).

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(6) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020
	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Audited)
Unquoted financial assets – governmental bonds*	20,706	20,793

- * This item represents governmental bonds that mature on 29 January 2026 and bearing annual interest rate of 6.125% and payable every six months.

(7) STATUTORY RESERVE

The accumulated amounts in this account of JD 50,464 thousands represent 10% the Group's net income before income tax which were deducted during the previous years according to the Companies Law. The Group has the option to cease such appropriations when the balance of this reserve reaches 25% of the Group's authorized capital. The Group decided in 2005 to cease appropriations to the statutory reserve. The statutory reserve is not available for distribution to equity shareholders.

(8) THE GROUP SHARE OF PROFIT FROM ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

This item represents the Group's share of profit from investments in associates and joint ventures and any adjustment:

	For the nine months ended 30 September	
	2021	2020
	JD "000" (Unaudited)	JD "000" (Unaudited)
Jordan Bromine Company*	45,069	39,508
Nippon Jordan Fertilizer Company	627	(376)
Jordan Industrial Ports Company	858	1,661
Jordan Investment and Southern Development Co.	(16)	-
	46,538	40,793

- * The joint venture agreement signed between the Company and Albemarle Holding stipulates that the Company's share in Jordan Bromine profit and loss is 30% until 2012 and 40% of revenue starting from 2013, and the group's share in finance cost, interest revenue and other income and expenses is 50%.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(9) OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020
	JD'000	JD'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Advance payments to contractors	87,051	71,611
Due from Sales Tax Department	12,647	9,522
Prepaid expenses	2,356	3,024
Others	2,141	4,267
	<u>104,195</u>	<u>88,424</u>

(10) CASH ON HAND AND BANK BALANCES

	30 September 2021	31 December 2020
	JD'000	JD'000
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Cash on hand	92	80
Cash at banks	24,055	20,834
Short term deposits*	13,873	12,106
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>38,020</u>	<u>33,020</u>
Short term deposits with original maturities of more than 3 months**	69,200	118,832
Expected credit loss as per IFRS 9	(910)	(944)
	<u>106,310</u>	<u>150,908</u>

Reconciliation to cash flow statement

The above figures reconcile to the amount of cash shown in the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows at the end of the financial period as follows:

	30 September 2021	30 September 2020
	JD "000"	JD "000"
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Cash on hand	92	168
Cash at banks	24,055	31,837
Short term deposits*	13,873	2,238
Bank overdraft	-	(2,401)
Cash and cash equivalent	<u>38,020</u>	<u>31,842</u>

* This item represents deposits in Jordanian Dinars at local banks with an interest rate of 3.25% (2020: 3.25%) and mature within one to three months.

** This item represents deposits in Jordanian Dinars at local banks with an interest rate of 4.1% (31 December 2020: 4.8%) and mature within a period more than three to twelve months.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY - PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(11) DEATH AND COMPENSATION FUND OBLIGATIONS

The following table shows movement on the provision recognized in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Beginning balance	61,021	55,805
Current and past service cost	3,795	4,090
Discount value	2,500	3,372
Actuarial (gains) losses resulting from the remeasurement of the defined benefit plans	(1,415)	3,073
Paid during the period/year	(7,784)	(5,319)
Ending balance	58,117	61,021

The Group's obligations are limited to the provision booked by the Group which are expensed when due.

The classification of death and compensation fund obligations are as follows:

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Non- current		
Death and compensation fund obligations	54,723	53,672
Current		
Death and compensation fund obligations	3,394	7,349
	58,117	61,021

(12) OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Accrued expenses	27,632	22,614
Contractors retentions	15,084	10,812
Employees' legal cases compensation provision	3,429	3,619
Dividends payable	1,537	1,462
Others	8,538	9,143
	56,220	47,650

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(13) SEGMENT INFORMATION

A business segment is a group of assets and processes that jointly engage in the rendering of products or services subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other business segments and which are measured according to reports used by the Group's chief executive officer and chief decision maker.

A geographical segment is associated with the provision of products or services in a specific economic environment that is subject to risks and rewards that differ from those of business segments in economic environments.

The Group is comprised of the following operating segments:

- Producing potash and salt through Arab Potash Company.
- Producing potassium nitrate and di-calcium phosphate through Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMPACO).
- Producing mixed salts and mud through Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

The following is a breakdown of the segment information for the above operating segments:

For the three months ended 30 September 2021

	(Unaudited)				
APC	KEMAPCO	Numeira	Total	Eliminations	Total
JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
Sales to external customers	151,992	22,640	168	174,800	-
Inter-company sales	7,003	-	537	7,540	(7,540)
Net Sales	158,995	22,640	705	182,340	(7,540)
Segment Gross Profit	89,914	3,441	195	93,550	(67)
Results:					
Group's share of profit of associates and joint ventures	13,343	-	-	13,343	-
Depreciation and amortization	12,157	752	17	12,926	(149)
Capital expenditures					
Property, plant and equipment and projects in progress	44,277	2,213	45	46,535	-
					46,535

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

For the nine months ended 30 September 2021
(Unaudited)

	APC JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Eliminations JD "000"	Total JD "000"
Sales to external customers	375,055	65,443	619	441,117	-	441,117
Inter-company sales	18,475	-	1,866	20,341	(20,341)	-
Net Sales	393,530	65,443	2,485	461,458	(20,341)	441,117
Segment Gross Profit	180,058	16,232	887	197,177	(700)	196,477

Results:

Group's share of profits of associates and joint ventures

	46,538	-	-	46,538	-	46,538
Depreciation and amortization	35,394	2,232	52	37,678	(447)	37,231

Capital expenditures

Property, plant and equipment and projects in progress

	113,826	6,255	53	120,134	-	120,134
--	---------	-------	----	---------	---	---------

As at 30 September 2021 (Unaudited)

	APC JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Eliminations JD "000"	Total JD "000"
Total Assets	1,118,066	97,877	3,592	1,219,535	(16,025)	1,203,510
Total Liabilities	193,596	24,930	4,644	223,170	(11,575)	221,595
Investments in associates and joint ventures	223,548	-	-	223,548	-	223,548

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

For the three months ended 30 September 2020

(Unaudited)

	APC JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Eliminations JD "000"	Total JD "000"
Sales to external customers	103,782	18,309	78	122,169	-	122,169
Inter-company sales	4,718	-	538	5,256	(5,256)	-
Net Sales	108,500	18,309	616	127,425	(5,256)	122,169
Segment Gross Profit	43,318	5,873	191	49,382	(133)	49,249
Results:						
Group's share of profit of associates and joint ventures	13,721	-	-	13,721	-	13,721
Depreciation and amortisation	10,696	735	12	11,443	(155)	11,288
Capital expenditures						
Property, plant and equipment and projects in progress	34,059	234	69	34,362	-	34,362

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

For the nine months ended 30 September 2020

	(Unaudited)					
APC	KEMAPCO	Numeira	Total	Eliminations	Total	
JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	
294,075	58,012	497	352,584	-	352,584	
15,685	-	1,430	17,115	(17,115)	-	
309,760	58,012	1,927	369,699	(17,115)	352,584	
123,270	17,836	638	141,744	(259)	141,485	

Results:

Group's share of profits of associates and joint ventures

	40,793	-	-	40,793	-	40,793
Depreciation and amortisation	31,519	2,201	79	33,799	(464)	33,335

Capital expenditures

Property, plant and equipment and projects in progress

	68,632	488	107	69,227	-	69,227
--	--------	-----	-----	--------	---	--------

As at 31 December 2020

	as at 31 December 2020					
	(Audited)					
	Arab Potash Co.	KEMAPCO	Numeira Co.	Total	Eliminations	Total
	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"	JD "000"
Total Assets	1,031,669	97,243	2,654	1,131,566	(12,527)	1,119,039
Total Liabilities	171,659	18,107	4,327	194,093	(7,831)	186,262
Investments in associates and joint ventures	221,560	-	-	221,560	-	221,560

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

INDUSTRY SEGMENT AND GEOGRAPHICAL ALLOCATION

Following is a summary of sales by the Group based on customers' geographical location for the nine-months ended 30 September 2021 and 2020:

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2021				For the nine months ended 30 September 2020			
	(unaudited)				(unaudited)			
	Arab Potash Co. JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira Co. JD "000"	Total JD "000"	Arab Potash Co. JD "000"	KEMAPCO JD "000"	Numeira Co. JD "000"	Total JD "000"
China & India	112,356	7,010	-	119,366	136,178	4,263	-	140,441
Far East	78,547	3,140	-	81,687	62,142	1,941	-	64,083
Middle East	35,533	7,973	373	43,879	25,595	4,947	276	30,818
Africa	48,567	5,723	-	54,290	28,315	6,343	-	34,658
Europe	13,700	29,171	246	43,117	11,251	28,993	221	40,465
Southeast Asia	27,708	-	-	27,708	18,761	10,677	-	29,438
America & Australia	58,644	11,687	-	70,331	11,833	-	-	11,833
Canada	-	739	-	739	-	848	-	848
Total	375,055	65,443	619	441,117	294,075	58,012	497	352,584

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(14) INCOME TAX

The income tax provision for the period ended 30 September 2021 and 2020, have been calculated in accordance with the income tax law No, (38) of the year 2018.

- Arab Potash Company

The Income and Sales Tax Department has reviewed the Company's records for the years 2017, 2018 and has issued the final tax clearance for those years. As for the years 2019 and 2020, the tax return has been submitted but the final report was not issued until the date of preparing these condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Due from Sales Tax Department

Other receivables include a balance of JD12.6 million as at 30 September 2021 (31 December 2020: JD 9.5 million) representing the general sales tax authorities paid by the Company over the past years and mainly on the expansion project which was completed in 2010. These amounts are refundable under the provisions of the General Sales Tax Law. A request for a refund of JD 5.3 million was submitted in May 2020, but it has not yet been audited.

- Numeira Mixed Salts and Mud Company

Tax returns have been submitted up to the year 2020, and the valuation has not been completed for the years 2018, 2019 and 2020 as at the date of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

- Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMAPCO)

According to the management, Arab Fertilizers and Chemicals Industries (KEMAPCO - Subsidiary) is a company that is exempted from income and social services taxes for a period of 12 years starting from the assessment year following the beginning of production (April 2003). Excluded from this exemption is the profit of commercial storage projects for goods that are put into local consumption. The Income and Sales Tax Department ("the Department") has inspected the Company's records for the years 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013 and issued its initial decision to claim the Company to pay income tax resulting from differences in interpreting the decision of exemptions. The Company recorded an income tax provision for this claim. In the opinion of the Management and the legal counsel, additional tax provisions are sufficient to meet the impact of obligations in this regard.

(15) CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following contingencies and commitments:

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Letters of Guarantees	14,002	19,632
Letters of Credit	24,754	52,976
Bills of collection	-	13

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

Legal claims

There are a number of individual claims filed against Arab Potash Company by a number of employees, most of which are related to health insurance indemnities resulting from the health deficit. The Company estimates the total amount of these compensations at about JD 3,429 thousand as at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (31 December 2020: JD 3,619 thousand), which have been provided for.

(16) RIGHT OF USE OF LEASED ASSETS / LEASE LIABILITIES

(i) The Group's leasing activities and how these are accounted for

The Group recognized the right to use assets against lease commitments under the long-term lease signed between Kemapco (a subsidiary of Arab Potash Company) and Aqaba Development Company (ADC).

The two parties signed long-term land lease contracts for the site where Kemapco performs all its operations in Aqaba. The contract effective start date was 1st of January 2008 and the contract's duration is 20 years. The Company has an option to extend the contract for an additional 29 years, however the option's validity is neither obligatory nor certain. The annual rent installments amount to JD 505 thousand paid at the beginning of each year; and a 9% interest rate implicit in the lease contract is used as the rate for discounting being the finance liability for delays in payment.

During 2019, an additional area of land was agreed and signed between Kemapco and ADC and was added to the right of use of leased asset and the lease liability recorded as of 1 January 2019. The agreement follows the same terms and conditions as the original contract; the duration of the contract and the interest rate used is the same as the original contract. The annual rent payment amount to JD 173 thousand paid at the beginning of each year.

The Group recognized a right of use asset and a lease liability as of 1 January 2019, which is the present value of all the minimum lease payments for the remaining 8 years representing the maximum contract duration excluding the extension option (which is non-obligatory). Amortization is calculated on a straight-line basis to allocate the cost over the entire term of the right of use asset of 9 years. The interest of the lease obligation is calculated using a 9% interest rate implicit in the lease contract as the discount rate that represents the interest rate applicable to the delay in the lease payments.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

A- Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position:

The interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position shows the following amounts relating to lease:

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Right of use of leased assets	4,614	5,147
	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	31 December 2020 JD "000" (Audited)
Lease liabilities		
Current portion	784	774
Non-current portion	4,167	3,819
	4,951	4,593

B- Amounts recognised in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income:

	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	30 September 2020 JD "000" (Unaudited)
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets	(533)	(533)
Interest expense	(359)	(359)
	(892)	(892)

(17) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

	For the three months period		For the nine months period	
	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	30 September 2020 JD "000" (Unaudited)	30 September 2021 JD "000" (Unaudited)	30 September 2020 JD "000" (Unaudited)
Profit for the period	60,784	39,961	141,480	94,742
Weighted average number of shares	83,318	83,318	83,318	83,318
	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD	Fills/ JD
Basic and diluted earnings per share (JD / Fils)	0.73	0.48	1.70	1.14

Basic earnings per share for the Group equals to the diluted earnings per share, whereas, the Group has not issued any diluting financial instruments that can affect the basic earnings per

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

(18) DIVIDENDS DISTRIBUTION

2021

The general assembly resolved in its ordinary meeting held on 8 April 2021 to distribute an amount of JD 83,318 thousand (equivalent to 100% of the company's capital) as a cash dividend to the shareholders.

2020

The general assembly resolved in its ordinary meeting held on 15 June 2020 to distribute an amount of JD 83,318 thousand (equivalent to 100% of the company's capital) as a cash dividend to the shareholders.

(19) COVID-19 IMPACT ON THE GROUP OPERATIONS

The existence of novel coronavirus (COVID-19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across mainland China and beyond, which was classified as a pandemic by the World Health Organization in March 2020, due to its global outbreak, and this has led to a state of uncertainty of the negative effects on the overall economy that lead to disturbances in business and economic activity. Financial and monetary authorities, both domestic and international, have announced various financial and incentive measures around the world to counter potential negative impacts.

Business Continuity Planning

The Group closely monitors the situation and takes the right measures to ensure the safety and security of the Group's employees and to ensure the continuity of production and sales. Work arrangements were tested in line with government directives during the curfew.

The Group's management collects and analyses the best possible information to assess these potential risks in order to establish appropriate response measures and reduce as much as possible these risks and ensure the Group's ability to continue. Some of these measures have been the development of an emergency and risk management plan that includes controlling processes remotely, digitisation of operations, updating the supply and sales chain with minimal human resources and remote working to ensure the continuity of operations in the upcoming months.

Liquidity management

Management has set a set of necessary measures to ensure the liquidity for running the business without any interruption; by balancing suppliers' payments against cash receipts, in addition to the availability of sufficient cash balances at banks as well as credit facility limits.

The Group did not face any liquidity issues during the year that might have an impact on the business operations.

ARAB POTASH COMPANY PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021

Impact on expected credit losses

The Group reviewed the potential impact of the COVID-19 outbreak on inputs and assumptions for measuring expected credit losses in light of available information.

The Group has considered the potential effects of the current economic fluctuations when determining the reported amounts of the Group's financial and non-financial assets, and it represents the best management assessment based on observable information. However, the Group does not expect any material impact on the expected credit losses as all receivables from customers are either secured by bank letter of guarantees or through a credit insurance policy.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The management has undertaken a study to assess whether there are factors that may indicate a decline in the non-financial assets of the Group as a result of Covid-19. There was no indication that there may be any indication of impairment in non-financial assets to the Group's knowledge as at 30 September 2021.

شركة البوناس العربية
(شركة مساهمة عامة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

شركة البوتاس العربية
(شركة مساهمة عامة)

القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
(غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

صفحة

١	تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٢ - ٣	قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٤	قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٥	قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٦	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٧ - ٨	قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
٩ - ٢٥	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة الى السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس إدارة شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لشركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة (لاحقا "الشركة") وشركاتها التابعة (معا "المجموعة") كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للثلاثة والتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١، وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات التفسيرية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة استنادا إلى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقا للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام بشكل أساسي باستفسارات من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقا لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا، لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٤ المتعلق بالتقارير المالية المرحلية.

بالتبابة عن برايس وترهاوس كوبرز "الأردن"



جائزة رقم (٨٠٢)

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	إيضاح	الموجودات
آلاف الدينائير (مدققة)	آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)		
٣٩٦,٨٣٠	٤٨٣,٨٣٨	٤	موجودات غير متداولة
١٨,١٦١	١٧,١٠٤	٥	ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات
٥,١٤٧	٤,٦١٤	١٦	حقوق الاستخدام
٣,٢٩١	٣,٩٠٢	٨	حق استخدام أصول مستأجرة
٢١٨,٢٦٩	٢١٩,٦٤٦	٨	استثمارات في شركات حليفة
٢٠,٧٩٣	٢٠,٧٠٦	٦	استثمارات في شركات مشاريع مشتركة
١٤,٧٨٥	١٤,٣٣٩		موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٣٥,٤٦٠	٤٠,٢٧٥		قروض إسكان الموظفين
٦٠٩	٦٠٩		موجودات غير متداولة أخرى
٢٢,٧٧٩	٢١,٨٤٣		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٧٣٦,١٢٤	٨٢٦,٨٧٦		موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٣٣,٠٨٩	٢٠,١٤٢		موجودات متداولة
٤٣,٦٦٨	٤٧,٩٨٣		مخزون
٢,٧٦٢	٢,٧٦٢		قطع غيار ولوازم
٦٤,٠٦٤	٩٥,٢٤٢		قروض إسكان الموظفين
٨٨,٤٢٤	١٠٤,١٩٥	٩	ذمم تجارية مدينة
١٥٠,٩٠٨	١٠٦,٣١٠	١٠	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
٣٨٢,٩١٥	٣٧٦,٦٣٤		نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
١,١١٩,٠٣٩	١,٢٠٣,٥١٠		مجموع الموجودات
٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨		حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات
٥٠,٤٦٤	٥٠,٤٦٤	٧	حقوق المساهمين
٨٠,٦٩٩	٨٠,٦٩٩		رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
(٤٨)	(٤٨)		احتياطي إجباري
(١٥,٨٣٤)	(١٤,٨٥٨)		احتياطي اختياري
٧٣٤,١٧٨	٧٩٢,٣٤٠		احتياطي القيمة العادلة
٩٣٢,٧٧٧	٩٩١,٩١٥		خسائر أكتوارية ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة
			أرباح منورة
			صافي حقوق المساهمين
٦,٣٤٣	١,٦٢٤		المطلوبات
٢,٤٢٧	-		مطلوبات غير متداولة
٣,٨١٩	٤,١٦٧	١٦	قروض طويلة الأجل
٥٣,٦٧٢	٥٤,٧٢٣	١١	التزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية
٧,٤٨٣	٦,٨٢١		التزامات مقابل عقود تأجير تشغيلي
٧٣,٧٤٤	٦٧,٣٣٥		التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض
			مطلوبات غير متداولة أخرى

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة) (يتبع)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	إيضاح	مطلوبات متداولة
آلاف الدنانير (مدققة)	آلاف الدنانير (غير مدققة)		
٣,٥٨٢	-		بنوك دائنة
٦,٣٤٣	٦,٥٠٠		أقساط قروض طويلة الأجل تستحق الدفع خلال عام
٣,٢٣٤	٣,٢٣٩		التزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية
٧٧٤	٧٨٤	١٦	التزامات مقابل عقود تأجير تشغيلي
٧,٣٤٩	٣,٣٩٤	١١	التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض
			رسوم تعدين البوتاس المستحقة لحكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
٤,٩٨٦	٢٣,٢٥٠		ذمم تجارية دائنة
٩,٩٥٧	١٠,٩٧٧		مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٢٨,٦٤٣	٣٩,٨٩٦	١٤	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٤٧,٦٥٠	٥٦,٢٢٠	١٢	
١١٢,٥١٨	١٤٤,٢٦٠		مجموع المطلوبات
١٨٦,٢٦٢	٢١١,٥٩٥		مجموع حقوق المساهمين والمطلوبات
١,١١٩,٠٣٩	١,٢٠٣,٥١٠		

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة وللثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)	
٣٥٢,٥٨٤	٤٤١,١١٧	١٢٢,١٦٩	١٧٤,٨٠٠	١٣ الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء
(٢١١,٠٩٩)	(٢٤٤,٦٤٠)	(٧٢,٩٢٠)	(٨١,٣١٧)	كثفة المبيعات
١٤١,٤٨٥	١٩٦,٤٧٧	٤٩,٢٤٩	٩٣,٤٨٣	إجمالي الربح
(١١,٢٨٧)	(١١,١٦٨)	(٣,١٩٢)	(٣,٨٢٣)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٥,٠٠٩)	(١٤,٦٠٢)	(٤,٩٧٢)	(٤,٥٨٠)	مصاريف بيع وتوزيع
(٢٩,٩٧٦)	(٤,٠٨٧)	(٥٥١)	(٢,٤٤٩)	مصاريف المسؤولية الاجتماعية
٢٧٧	(٣٠٠)	٤٠٨	(٣٠)	فروقات عملة
(١١,٢١٥)	(٢٣,٢٥٠)	(٥,٤٥٧)	(١١,٩٩٨)	رسوم تعددين البوتاس المستحقة
٧٤,٢٧٥	١٤٣,٠٧٠	٣٥,٤٨٥	٧٠,٦٠٣	١ لحكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية
				الربح من العمليات
٧,٢٩٦	٣,٧٠٨	١,٩٥١	٩٦٣	فوائد دائنة
(٤,٥١٨)	(٣,٨٨٧)	(١,٧٨٦)	(١,٢٧٣)	فوائد مدينة
١,٠٦٠	١,٩٨١	٧٠٦	٦٢١	إيرادات أخرى، بالصافي
				ربح الفترة قبل حصة المجموعة
				من أرباح وخسائر الشركات
				الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة
٧٨,١١٣	١٤٤,٨٧٢	٣٦,٣٥٦	٧٠,٩١٤	وضريبة الدخل
				حصة المجموعة من أرباح
				الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع
٤٠,٧٩٣	٤٦,٥٣٨	١٣,٧٢١	١٣,٣٤٣	٨ المشتركة
١١٨,٩٠٦	١٩١,٤١٠	٥٠,٠٧٧	٨٤,٢٥٧	الربح قبل ضريبة الدخل
(٢٤,١٦٤)	(٤٩,٩٣٠)	(١٠,١١٦)	(٢٣,٤٧٣)	١٤ ضريبة دخل
٩٤,٧٤٢	١٤١,٤٨٠	٣٩,٩٦١	٦٠,٧٨٤	ربح الفترة
فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	فلس/ دينار	
١/١٤	١/٧٠	٠/٤٨	٠/٧٣	١٧ الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة
				للسهم من ربح الفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتلاثة وللتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١	
آلاف الدينانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينانير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينانير (غير مدققة)	
٩٤,٧٤٢	١٤١,٤٨٠	٣٩,٩٦١	٦٠,٧٨٤	ربح الفترة
				يضاف: بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى
				البنود التي لن يتم إعادة تصنيفها من خلال قائمة الدخل:
(٣,٤٣٧)	١,٤١٥	(٣,٤٠٣)	-	(خسائر) أرباح اكتوارية ناتجة عن
١,٠٦٥	(٤٣٩)	١,٠٥٥	-	إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة
٩٢,٣٧٠	١٤٢,٤٥٦	٣٧,٦١٣	٦٠,٧٨٤	أثر ضريبة الدخل
				مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة التغيرات في حقوق المساهمين المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

صافي حقوق المساهمين	أرباح متدورة	خسائر إكوارية ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة	احتياطي القيمة المعادلة	احتياطي اختياري	احتياطي إيجاري	رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع
الألف	الألف	الألف	الألف	الألف	الألف	الألف
٩٣٣,٧٧٧	٧٣٤,١٧٨	(١٥,٨٣٤)	(٤٨)	٨٠,٦٩٩	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٣,٣١٨
١٤١,٤٨٠	١٤١,٤٨٠	-	-	-	-	-
٩٧٦	-	٩٧٦	-	-	-	-
١٤٣,٤٥٦	١٤١,٤٨٠	٩٧٦	-	-	-	-
(٨٣,٣١٨)	(٨٣,٣١٨)	-	-	-	-	-
٩٩١,٩١٥	٧٩٢,٣٤٠	(١٤,٨٥٨)	(٤٨)	٨٠,٦٩٩	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٣,٣١٨
٨٩١,٧٠١	٦٩٠,٦٠٦	(١٣,٣١٤)	(٧٢)	٨٠,٦٩٩	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٣,٣١٨
٩٤,٧٤٢	٩٤,٧٤٢	-	-	-	-	-
(٢,٣٧٢)	-	(٢,٣٧٢)	-	-	-	-
٩٢,٣٧٠	٩٤,٧٤٢	(٢,٣٧٢)	-	-	-	-
(٨٣,٣١٨)	(٨٣,٣١٨)	-	-	-	-	-
٩٠٠,٧٥٣	٧٠٢,٠٢٠	(١٥,٦٨٦)	(٧٢)	٨٠,٦٩٩	٥٠,٤٦٤	٨٣,٣١٨

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)	للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١	الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
ربح الفترة	ربح الفترة
الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة	الدخل الشامل الأخرى للفترة
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة	مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٨)	توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١
ربح الفترة
الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)
الرصيد كما في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٠
ربح الفترة
الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة
توزيعات أرباح (إيضاح ١٨)
الرصيد كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)

إيضاح		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
		آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)	آلاف الدينائير (غير مدققة)
الأنشطة التشغيلية			
ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل		١١٨,٩٠٦	١٩١,٤١٠
تعديلات:			
إستهلاكات ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات		٢٨,١٩٧	٢٣,٠٣٩
استهلاك حق استخدام أصول مستأجرة		٥٣٣	٥٣٣
إطفاءات		٤,٦٠٥	٣,٦٥٩
خسائر استبعادات ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات		-	١٢
فوائد دائنة		(٧,٢٩٦)	(٣,٧٠٨)
فوائد مدينة		٤,٥١٨	٣,٨٨٧
حصة المجموعة من أرباح شركات حليفة ومشاريع مشتركة		(٤٠,٧٩٣)	(٤٦,٥٣٨)
مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة		(٩١)	(٣٨٠)
رسوم تعدين البوتاس		١١,٢١٥	٢٣,٢٥٠
مخصص قطع غيار ومخزون ولوازم بطينة الحركة		٧٥٠	٧٠٢
مخصص إجازات الموظفين غير المدفوعة		(١٧٣)	(٣٦٧)
مصروف التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويضات		٦,٥٢٠	٦,٢٩٦
الوفر في مخصص العجز الصحي		(١٣٦)	(١٨٩)
تغيرات رأس المال العامل:			
مخزون		٧,٥٧٠	١٢,٩٤٧
قطع غيار ولوازم		(١,٢٨٢)	(٥,٠١٧)
ذمم تجارية مدينة		١٧,٠٠٩	(٣١,١٧٨)
أرصدة مدينة أخرى		(٢٨,٦٨٠)	(٢٣,١٠١)
ذمم تجارية دائنة		(٣,٤٨٧)	١,٠٢٠
أرصدة دائنة أخرى		١,٦١١	٧,٣٠٦
صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية		١١٩,٤٩٦	١٧٣,٥٨٣
قبل ضريبة الدخل ورسوم التعدين والتزامات		(٤٠,١٩٦)	(٣٨,١٨٠)
صندوق الوفاة والتعويض المدفوعة		-	(٤,٩٨٦)
ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة		(٣,٣١٥)	(٧,٧٨٤)
رسوم تعدين البوتاس المدفوعة		٧٥,٩٨٥	١٢٢,٦٣٣
التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض المدفوعة			
صافي التدفقات النقدية الناتجة من الأنشطة التشغيلية			
الأنشطة الاستثمارية			
شراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات ومشاريع تحت التنفيذ		(٦٩,٢٢٧)	(١٢٠,١٣٤)
المتحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات		-	٧٧
أرباح موزعة من شركات حليفة ومشاريع مشتركة		١١,١٠٧	٤٤,٥٥٠
الممنوح من قروض إسكان الموظفين		(١,١٠٦)	(١,٨٣٩)
المسدد من قروض إسكان الموظفين		٢,٠٠٣	٢,٢٨٦
ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق خلال فترة أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر		٨٩,٤٥٧	٤٩,٥٩٨
وأقل من سنة		٧,٢٩٦	٣,٧٠٨
فوائد مقبوضة			
صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) الناتجة من الأنشطة الاستثمارية		٣٩,٥٣٠	(٢١,٧٥٤)

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة) (يتبع)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		إيضاح	
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١		
آلاف الدينانير	آلاف الدينانير		
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)		
			الأنشطة التمويلية
(٤,٣٨٣)	(٤,٥٦٢)		تسديد قروض
(٢,٤٢٨)	(٢,٤٢٥)		تسديد التزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية
(٤,١٥٩)	(٣,٥٢٩)		فوائد مدفوعة
(٨١,٦٤٥)	(٨١,٧٨١)	١٨	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة للمساهمين
(٩٢,٦١٥)	(٩٢,٢٩٧)		صافي التدفقات النقدية المستخدمة في الأنشطة التمويلية
٢٢,٩٠٠	٨,٥٨٢		صافي التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٨,٩٤٢	٢٩,٤٣٨		النقد وما في حكمه كما في أول كانون الثاني
٣١,٨٤٢	٣٨,٠٢٠	١٠	النقد وما في حكمه كما في ٣٠ أيلول

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ١٩ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

(١) معلومات عامة

تأسست شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة المحدودة في ٧ تموز ١٩٥٦، وقد منحت حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية خلال سنة ١٩٥٨ الشركة امتياز استثمار أملاح ومعادن البحر الميت، وينتهي هذا الامتياز بعد مرور ١٠٠ سنة من تاريخ المنح حيث تنتقل ملكية المصانع والمنشآت والمعدات لصالح حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية بدون أي مقابل. وبناء على الاتفاقية الموقعة بين الطرفين، لن تتحمل الشركة أية التزامات تتعلق بإزالة وتفكيك المنشآت والممتلكات والمعدات. تم خلال سنة ٢٠٠٣ إصدار القانون المؤقت رقم (٥٥) لسنة ٢٠٠٣، حيث تم تعديل اتفاقية الامتياز بخصوص بدل الإيجار السنوي للأراضي الواقعة ضمن منطقة الامتياز وتعديل حدود منطقة الامتياز والحقوق الحصرية الممنوحة للشركة، وبتاريخ ١١ أيار ٢٠١٠ تم الاتفاق بين الحكومة الأردنية وشركة البوتاس على تعديل بدل إيجار أراضي الامتياز في موقع غور الصافي ليصبح ١,٥ مليون دينار سنوياً ويتم زيادة بدل الإيجار المعدل سنوياً بنسبة التغير الموجب بالرقم القياسي لأسعار المستهلك حيث أصبحت مبلغ ١,٨٨١ ألف دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١.

تنص بنود اتفاقية الامتياز على حق حكومة المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية باستلام رسوم تعدين بمبلغ ثمانية دنانير لكل طن بوتاس يتم تصديره من قبل الشركة، هذا وقد قرر مجلس الوزراء بتاريخ ١٢ شباط ٢٠٠٨ رفع رسوم التعدين إلى خمسة عشر ديناراً لكل طن بوتاس مصدر اعتباراً من ١٧ آذار ٢٠٠٨، وبتاريخ ٥ آب ٢٠٠٨ قرر مجلس الوزراء رفع رسوم التعدين إلى ١٢٥ دينار لكل طن بوتاس معدن اعتباراً من ١٦ أيلول ٢٠٠٨ على أن لا تزيد رسوم التعدين عن ٢٥٪ من صافي ربح الشركة بعد الضريبة باستثناء نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة والحليفة.

قامت الشركة باحتساب رسوم تعدين البوتاس لفترة التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٠ بواقع ٢٥٪ من صافي أرباح شركة البوتاس العربية بعد الضريبة وقبل حصة الشركة من نتائج أعمال الشركات التابعة والحليفة، وتم عرضها ببند منفصل في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

يبلغ رأسمال الشركة ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ دينار مقسم إلى ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار واحد لكل سهم وهي مدرجة بالكامل في سوق عمان للأوراق المالية - الأردن.

من غايات الشركة استخراج الأملاح والمواد الكيماوية وإنشاء الصناعات المشتقة عن تلك الأملاح والمواد الكيماوية، ويحصر نشاط الشركة وشركاتها التابعة (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) حالياً في إنتاج البوتاس والملح وثنائي فوسفات الكالسيوم ونترات البوتاسيوم وإنتاج الأملاح المختلطة والطين وبيعها في الأسواق العالمية.

يقع المركز الرئيسي للمجموعة في عمان- الشمساني. ص.ب ١٤٧٠ عمان ١١١١٨ - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة من لجنة التدقيق في جلسته التي عقدت بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢١.

(٢) ملخص للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة

١-٢ أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة المرفقة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للمجموعة.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية الموحدة السنوية والمعدة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للمجموعة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢١.

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

٢-٢ أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

يتم توحيد القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة ابتداء من تاريخ ممارسة السيطرة وحتى توقف هذه السيطرة. يتم توحيد موجودات ومطلوبات ومصاريف وإيرادات الشركات التابعة في قائمة الدخل من تاريخ سيطرة المجموعة على الشركات التابعة وحتى تتوقف هذه السيطرة.

تتضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة القوائم المالية لشركة البوتاس العربية (الشركة) وشركاتها التابعة التالية (ويشار إليهم معاً بالمجموعة) كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١:

نسبة المساهمة %	رأس المال المدفوع (آلاف الأسهم)	
١٠٠	٢٩,٠٠٠	شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيماكو)
١٠٠	٨٠٠	شركة النميرة للأملح المختلطة والطين

تتحقق السيطرة عندما يكون للمجموعة حقوق في العوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها ولديها القدرة على التأثير على هذه العوائد من خلال قدرتها على السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها. وتتم السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها فقط عند تحقق ما يلي:

- سيطرة المجموعة على الشركة المستثمر بها (الحقوق القائمة التي تمنح المجموعة القدرة على توجيه النشاطات ذات الصلة للشركة المستثمر بها).
- تعرض المجموعة أو حقوقها للعوائد المتغيرة الناتجة عن ارتباطها بالشركة المستثمر فيها.
- القدرة على ممارسة السيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها والتأثير على عوائدها.

عندما تمتلك المجموعة أقل من أغلبية حقوق التصويت أو ما شابهها في الشركة المستثمر فيها، تقوم المجموعة بأخذ جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات العلاقة بعين الاعتبار لتحديد فيما إذا كانت تمتلك سيطرة على الشركة المستثمر فيها ويتضمن ذلك:

- الترتيبات التعاقدية مع حملة حقوق تصويت الآخرين في الشركة المستثمر فيها.
- الحقوق الناتجة من الترتيبات التعاقدية الأخرى.
- حقوق التصويت الحالية وحقوق التصويت المحتملة للمجموعة.

تقوم المجموعة بإعادة تقييم فيما إذا كانت تسيطر على الشركة المستثمر بها في حال وجود ظروف أو حقائق تدل على التغير في واحد أو أكثر من عنصر من عناصر السيطرة الثلاثة.

يتم تحميل الأرباح والخسائر وكل بند من بنود الدخل الشامل الأخرى على حقوق حملة الأسهم في الشركة الأم وحقوق غير المسيطرين حتى لو أدى ذلك إلى عجز في رصيد حقوق غير المسيطرين. وإذا اقتضت الحاجة، يتم تعديل القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة لتتماشى سياساتها المحاسبية مع السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة. يتم استبعاد الموجودات والمطلوبات وحقوق المساهمين والإيرادات والمصروفات والأرباح والخسائر المتعلقة بالمعاملات فيما بين المجموعة والشركات التابعة.

التغيرات في حقوق الملكية

تعتبر المجموعة المعاملات مع الحقوق غير المسيطرة التي لا تؤدي إلى فقدان السيطرة على أنها معاملات مع مالكي حقوق الملكية في المجموعة. ينتج عن التغير في حصص الملكية تعديل بين القيم الدفترية للحقوق المسيطرة وغير المسيطرة لتعكس حصصها النسبية في الشركة التابعة. يتم إثبات أي فرق بين مبلغ التعديل على حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة وأي مقابل مدفوع أو مستلم في احتياطي منفصل ضمن حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمالكي مجموعة البوتاس العربية.

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

المساهمون اللذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة

يبلغ راس المال المصرح والمكتتب به للشركة ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ دينار أردني مقسم الى ٨٣,٣١٧,٥٠٠ سهم بقيمة اسمية دينار أردني للسهم الواحد.

يوضح الجدول التالي المساهمين الذين لهم أثر جوهري على المجموعة:

نسبة المساهمة %	عدد الأسهم	
٢٨	٢٣,٢٩٤,٦١٤	شركة مان جيا للتطوير الصناعي
٢٦	٢١,٧٨٢,٤٣٧	شركة إدارة المساهمات الحكومية
٢٠	١٦,٦٣٣,٨٩٧	الشركة العربية للتعدين

٣-٢ التغيرات في السياسات المحاسبية والافصاحات

(أ) المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات والتفسيرات التي تم تطبيقها من قبل المجموعة في السنة المالية التي تبدأ في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١:

- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم ٣٩، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٤، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ إصلاح معدل الفائدة المعياري (IBOR) - المرحلة ٢

أصدر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلات على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، ومعايير المحاسبة الدولية رقم ٣٩، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٧، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٤، والمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ١٦ والتي تتناول القضايا الناشئة أثناء إصلاح معدل الفائدة المعيارية بما في ذلك استبدال معدل معياري واحد بأخر بديل. نظرا للطبيعة السائدة للعقود القائمة على IBOR، يمكن أن تؤثر التعديلات على الشركات في جميع القطاعات. التعديلات سارية المفعول اعتبارا من أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢١.

- تعديل على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ١٦ "عقود الإيجار" - امتيازات الإيجار ذات الصلة بفيروس كورونا

نتيجة لوباء فيروس كورونا (COVID-19) تم منح امتيازات إيجار للمستأجرين. قد تتخذ هذه الامتيازات أشكالاً متنوعة، بما في ذلك إجازات الدفع وتأجيل مدفوعات الإيجار. في ٢٨ أيار ٢٠٢٠، نشر مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية تعديلا على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم (١٦) يوفر وسيلة عملية اختيارية للمستأجرين من تقييم ما إذا كان امتياز الإيجار المتعلق بفيروس كورونا يعد تعديلا لعقد الإيجار حيث يمكن للمستأجرين اعتبار هذه الامتيازات على أنها لم تكن تعديلات على الإيجار.

لم يكن للتعديلات والتفسيرات أعلاه أي تأثير جوهري على القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

(ب) المعايير والتفسيرات الجديدة والمعدلة الصادرة وغير سارية المفعول بعد:

لم تطبق المجموعة مبكراً المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة التالية التي قد تم إصدارها لكنها لم تدخل حيز التنفيذ حتى تاريخه:

تسري على الفترات
السنوية التي تبدأ في
أو بعد

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢

المعايير والتعديلات والتفسيرات الجديدة:

التعديلات على المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ١، "عرض القوائم المالية" تصنيف
المطلوبات - توضح هذه التعديلات الطفيفة التي أجريت على المعيار المحاسبي
الدولي رقم ١، "عرض القوائم المالية" أن المطلوبات تصنف إما كمطلوبات متداولة
أو غير متداولة اعتماداً على الحقوق الموجودة في نهاية فترة التقرير. لا يتأثر
التصنيف بتوقعات المنشأة أو الأحداث اللاحقة بعد تاريخ التقرير
(على سبيل المثال، استلام تنازل أو خرق تعهد). يوضح التعديل أيضاً ما يعنيه
المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم ١ عند الإشارة إلى "تسوية" التزام.

أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢

عدد من التعديلات ضيقة النطاق على المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٣
ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦ ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٧، بالإضافة
إلى بعض التحسينات السنوية على المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية رقم ١ و ٩
و ١٦ ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤١:

أ- تعديلات على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير المالية رقم ٣، "مجموعات
الأعمال": تحديث إشارة في المعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٣ إلى
المفاهيم إطار عمل إعداد التقارير المالية دون تغيير متطلبات المحاسبة
لمجموعات الأعمال.

ب- التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ١٦، "الممتلكات والآلات
والمعدات": تمنع الشركة من الخصم من تكلفة الممتلكات والآلات والمعدات
المبالغ المستلمة من بيع الأصناف المنتجة أثناء قيام الشركة بإعداد الأصل
للاستخدام المقصود. بدلاً من ذلك، سوف تعترف الشركة بعائدات المبيعات
هذه والتكلفة ذات الصلة في الربح أو الخسارة.

ج- التعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٧، "المخصصات والمطلوبات
الطارئة والأصول المحتملة": تحدد هذه التعديلات التكاليف التي تتضمنها
الشركة عند تقييم ما إذا كان العقد سيتسبب في خسارة.

د- تدخل التحسينات السنوية تعديلات طفيفة على المعيار الدولي لإعداد التقارير
المالية رقم ١، "التطبيق لأول مرة للمعايير الدولية لتقارير المالية"، والمعيار
الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم ٩، "الأدوات المالية"، ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٤١،
"الزراعة" والأمثلة التوضيحية المصاحبة للمعيار الدولي لتقارير المالية رقم
١٦، "عقود الإيجار".

لا توجد معايير أخرى غير نافذة والتي يتوقع أن يكون لها تأثير مادي على المجموعة في فترات التقارير الحالية
أو المستقبلية، وعلى المعاملات المستقبلية المتوقعة.

(٣) التقديرات والأحكام المحاسبية الهامة

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة يقتضي من الإدارة وضع أحكام وتقديرات وافتراسات تؤثر على تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية والمبالغ المدرجة للموجودات والمطلوبات والإيرادات والمصاريف. وقد تختلف النتائج الفعلية عن التقديرات.

وفي سبيل إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، فإن الأحكام الهامة التي أتبنتها الإدارة في تطبيق السياسات المحاسبية للمجموعة والمصادر الرئيسية للتقديرات غير المؤكدة كانت هي نفس الأحكام والمصادر المطبقة في القوائم المالية الموحدة المدققة للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠.

(٤) ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ بشراء ممتلكات ومنشآت ومعدات بكلفة ٩,٠٣٣ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠: ٧,٥١٣ ألف دينار).

تظهر المشاريع تحت التنفيذ بالكلفة وتتضمن كلفة الإنشاءات والمعدات والمصروفات المباشرة.

لا يتم استهلاك المشاريع تحت التنفيذ والتي سوف يتم استخدامها من قبل المجموعة حتى تصبح جاهزة للاستخدام حيث يتم تحويلها الى الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات.

قامت المجموعة خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ باستحداث مشاريع تحت التنفيذ بكلفة ١١١,١٠١ ألف دينار (٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠: ٦١,٧١٤ ألف دينار).

(٥) حقوق الاستخدام والتزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية

أ- حق استخدام خط الغاز الطبيعي

أبرمت شركة البوتاس العربية بتاريخ ١٩ شباط ٢٠١٤ اتفاقاً يقضي بإنشاء خط غاز طبيعي، وذلك بهدف تزويد منشآت الشركة بالغاز الطبيعي كمصدر للوقود وتوليد الكهرباء. وقد ترتب على ذلك تحمل التزامات مقابل مشاريع رأسمالية بقيمة ١٥,٥٨٣ ألف دينار وبفائدة متناقصة بواقع ليور لسنة أشهر مضافاً إليها ٥٪ هامش فائدة سنوية، على أن يتم سداد الالتزام بموجب ٦٠ دفعة شهرية متساوية تبدأ بتاريخ ٣١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٧.

يتم احتساب الإطفاء بطريقة القسط الثابت لتوزيع الكلفة على كامل مدة حق الاستخدام، والبالغة ١٥ سنة. بلغت قيمة الإطفاء خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٧٧٩ ألف دينار (٢٠٢٠: ٧٧٩ ألف دينار).

ب- حق استخدام الكهرباء من شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (NEPCO)

أبرمت شركة البوتاس العربية اتفاقية مع شركة الكهرباء الوطنية (NEPCO) خلال سنة ٢٠١٧ لتكون خيار محتمل لتتمكن من استخدام الكهرباء كمصدر طاقة بديل عن محرك توربين الغاز في حال وجود أي خلل في توربين الغاز المستخدمة حالياً. وبموجب الاتفاق المبرم، فإن شركة الكهرباء الوطنية ملزمة بجعل مولداتها الاحتياطية جاهزة للاستخدام الفوري من قبل شركة البوتاس العربية لمدة ٢٠ سنة مقابل دفعة مقدمة واحدة بمبلغ ٧,٤٢٠ ألف دينار أردني تم دفعها من دخول الاتفاقية حيز النفاذ في شهر كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، حيث سيتم إطفائها على فترة العقد. بلغت قيمة الإطفاء خلال التسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٢٧٨ ألف دينار (٢٠٢٠: ٢٧٨ ألف دينار).

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

(٦) موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة	
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١
(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)
٢٠,٧٩٣	٢٠,٧٠٦

موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية - سندات حكومية*

* يمثل هذا البند سندات مالية حكومية تستحق الدفع بتاريخ ٢٩ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٦ وتحمل فائدة سنوية بمعدل ٦,١٥٪ تدفع أو تستحق الدفع كل ستة أشهر.

(٧) احتياطي إجباري

تمثل المبالغ المتجمعة في هذا الحساب ما تم تحويله من الأرباح السنوية قبل الضريبة بنسبة ١٠٪ وفقاً لقانون الشركات الأردني والبالغ ٥٠,٤٦٤ ألف دينار، ويستمر هذا الاقتطاع لكل سنة على أن لا يتجاوز مجموع ما اقتطع من هذا الاحتياطي ربع رأس مال الشركة وهو غير قابل للتوزيع على المساهمين.

تستطيع المجموعة التوقف عن تحويل مبالغ للاحتياطي الإجباري عندما يبلغ رصيد الاحتياطي ٢٥٪ من رأس المال المصرح به. قررت إدارة الشركة في سنة ٢٠٠٥ التوقف عن تحويل مبالغ للاحتياطي الإجباري حيث أنها تجاوزت النسبة المقررة.

(٨) حصة المجموعة من أرباح الشركات الحليفة والمشاركات المشتركة

يمثل هذا البند حصة المجموعة من أرباح الشركات الحليفة والمشاركات المشتركة والتعديلات عليها:

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول	
٢٠٢٠	٢٠٢١
(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)
٣٩,٥٠٨	٤٥,٠٦٩
(٣٧٦)	٦٢٧
١,٦٦١	٨٥٨
-	(١٦)
٤٠,٧٩٣	٤٦,٥٣٨

شركة برومين الأردن*
شركة الأسمدة اليابانية الأردنية
شركة الموانئ الصناعية الأردنية
الشركة الأردنية للاستثمار وتنمية الجنوب

* تنص اتفاقية الشراكة الموقعة مع شركة البامارل هولندغ على أن تبلغ حصة شركة البوتاس العربية في أرباح شركة برومين الأردن ما نسبته ٣٠٪ حتى سنة ٢٠١٢، و٤٠٪ ابتداء من سنة ٢٠١٣. أما حصتها من الخسائر والفوائد المدينة والدائنة والإيرادات الأخرى فتبلغ ما نسبته ٥٠٪.

(٩) أرصدة مدينة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١
(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)
٧١,٦١١	٨٧,٠٥١
٩,٥٢٢	١٢,٦٤٧
٣,٠٢٤	٢,٣٥٦
٤,٢٦٧	٢,١٤١
٨٨,٤٢٤	١٠٤,١٩٥

دفعات مقدمة للمقاولين
أمانات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات
مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما
أخرى

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

(١٠) نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائر) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	
٨٠	٩٢	نقد في الصندوق
٢٠,٨٣٤	٢٤,٠٥٥	نقد لدى البنوك
١٢,١٠٦	١٣,٨٧٣	ودائع قصيرة الأجل*
٣٣,٠٢٠	٣٨,٠٢٠	النقد وما في حكمه
١١٨,٨٣٢	٦٩,٢٠٠	ودائع قصيرة الأجل تستحق بعد أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر **
(٩٤٤)	(٩١٠)	الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة -
١٥٠,٩٠٨	١٠٦,٣١٠	وفقا للمعيار الدولي للتقارير المالية رقم (٩)

لأغراض إعداد قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة، فإن النقد وما في حكمه يتكون مما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	
١٦٨	٩٢	نقد في الصندوق
٣١,٨٣٧	٢٤,٠٥٥	نقد لدى البنوك
٢,٢٣٨	١٣,٨٧٣	ودائع قصيرة الأجل
(٢,٤٠١)	-	بنوك دائنة
٣١,٨٤٢	٣٨,٠٢٠	النقد وما في حكمه للفترة

* يمثل هذا البند مبالغ مودعة لأجل بالدينار الأردني لدى البنوك المحلية بمعدل سعر فائدة سنوي يبلغ ٣,٢٥٪ (٢٠٢٠: ٣,٢٥٪) وتستحق خلال فترة تتراوح بين شهر وثلاثة أشهر.

** يمثل هذا البند مبالغ مودعة لأجل بالدينار الأردني لدى البنوك المحلية بمعدل سعر فائدة سنوي يبلغ ٤,١ ٪ (٢٠٢٠: ٤,٨ ٪) وتستحق خلال فترة تتراوح بين ثلاثة أشهر إلى ١٢ شهرا.

(١١) التزامات صندوق الوفاة والتعويض

يوضح الجدول التالي الحركة على الالتزامات المعترف بها في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائر) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	
٥٥,٨٠٥	٦١,٠٢١	الرصيد كما في أول المدة
٤,٠٩٠	٣,٧٩٥	تكلفة الخدمة الحالية والسابقة
٣,٣٧٢	٢,٥٠٠	قيمة الخصم
٣,٠٧٣	(١,٤١٥)	(أرباح) خسائر اكتوارية ناتجة عن إعادة تقييم خطط منافع محددة
(٥,٣١٩)	(٧,٧٨٤)	المدفوع خلال الفترة/السنة
٦١,٠٢١	٥٨,١١٧	الرصيد في آخر المدة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

إن قيمة التزامات المجموعة الحالية لا تتجاوز المخصص المسجل من قبلها والذي يتم احتسابه عند استحقاقه.

إن تصنيف التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض كالتالي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الديناري) (مدققة)	(آلاف الديناري) (غير مدققة)	
٥٣,٦٧٢	٥٤,٧٢٣	غير متداولة
		التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض
٧,٣٤٩	٣,٣٩٤	متداولة
٦١,٠٢١	٥٨,١١٧	التزامات صندوق الوفاء والتعويض

(١٢) أرصدة دائنة أخرى

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الديناري) (مدققة)	(آلاف الديناري) (غير مدققة)	
٢٢,٦١٤	٢٧,٦٣٢	مصاريف مستحقة
١٠,٨١٢	١٥,٠٨٤	محتجزات مقاولين
٣,٦١٩	٣,٤٢٩	مخصص قضايا تعويضات الموظفين
١,٤٦٢	١,٥٣٧	توزيعات أرباح مستحقة الدفع
٩,١٤٣	٨,٥٣٨	أخرى
٤٧,٦٥٠	٥٦,٢٢٠	

(١٣) التصنيف القطاعي

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أعمال أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقا للتقارير التي يتم استعمالها من قبل الرئيس التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى المجموعة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات او خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

تتكون المجموعة من القطاعات التشغيلية التالية:

- إنتاج البوتاس عن طريق شركة البوتاس العربية.
- إنتاج سماد نترات البوتاسيوم وثنائي فوسفات الكالسيوم عن طريق شركة صناعة الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيمابكو).
- إنتاج الأملاح المختلطة والطين عن طريق شركة النميرة للأملاح المختلطة والطين.

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للفترة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢١

إن تفاصيل التصنيف القطاعي للقطاعات التشغيلية المجموعة هي كما يلي:

للفترة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أبريل ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)						
المجموع	حذف وتبديلات	المجموع	القيمة	كميلكو	البوتاس	
الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	
١٧٤,٨٠٠	-	١٧٤,٨٠٠	١٦٨	٢٢,٦٤٠	١٥١,٩٩٢	البيعت لأطراف خارجية
-	(٧,٥٤٠)	٧,٥٤٠	٥٣٧	-	٧,٠٠٣	مبيعت داخل القطاعات
١٧٤,٨٠٠	(٧,٥٤٠)	١٨٢,٣٤٠	٧٠٥	٢٢,٦٤٠	١٥٨,٩٩٥	صافي المبيعات
٩٢,٤٨٣	(٦٧)	٩٢,٥٥٠	١٩٥	٣,٤٤١	٨٩,٩١٤	إجمالي ربح القطاعات
١٣,٣٤٣	-	١٣,٣٤٣	-	-	١٣,٣٤٣	النتائج
١٢,٧٧٧	(١٤٩)	١٢,٩٢٦	١٧	٧٥٢	١٢,١٥٧	ربح الاستثمار في شركات حليفة والمشاريع المشتركة
٤٦,٥٣٥	-	٤٦,٥٣٥	٤٥	٢,٢١٣	٤٤,٣٢٢	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
						الإطلاق الرأسملي:
						الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات
المجموع	حذف وتبديلات	المجموع	القيمة	كميلكو	البوتاس	
الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	الآلاف الدنانير	
٤٤١,١١٧	-	٤٤١,١١٧	٦١٩	٦٥,٤٤٣	٣٧٥,٠٥٥	البيعت لأطراف خارجية
-	(٢٠,٣٤١)	٢٠,٣٤١	١,٨٦٦	-	١٨,٤٧٥	مبيعت داخل القطاعات
٤٤١,١١٧	(٢٠,٣٤١)	٤٦١,٤٥٨	٢,٤٨٥	٦٥,٤٤٣	٣٩٣,٥٣٠	صافي المبيعات
١٩٦,٤٧٧	(٧٠٠)	١٩٧,١٧٧	٨٨٧	١٦,٢٣٢	١٨٠,٠٥٨	إجمالي ربح القطاعات
٤٦,٥٣٨	-	٤٦,٥٣٨	-	-	٤٦,٥٣٨	النتائج
٣٧,٢٣١	(٤٤٧)	٣٧,٦٧٨	٥٢	٢,٢٣٢	٣٥,٣٩٤	حصة المجموعة من أرباح الاستثمار في شركات حليفة والمشاريع المشتركة
١٢٠,١٣٤	-	١٢٠,١٣٤	٥٣	٦,٢٥٥	١١٣,٨٢٦	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
						الإطلاق الرأسملي:
						الممتلكات والمنشآت والمعدات والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)					
المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	النميرة	كيماكو	البوتاس
الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير
١,٢٠٣,٥١٠	(١٦,٠٢٥)	١,٢١٩,٥٣٥	٣,٥٩٢	٩٧,٨٧٧	١,١١٨,٠٦٦
٢١١,٥٩٥	(١١,٥٧٥)	٢٢٣,١٧٠	٤,٦٤٤	٢٤,٩٣٠	١٩٣,٥٩٦
٢٢٣,٥٤٨	-	٢٢٣,٥٤٨	-	-	٢٢٣,٥٤٨
مجموع الموجودات مجموع المطلوبات الإستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة					

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)

المجموع	حذف وتعديلات	المجموع	النميرة	كيماكو	البوتاس
الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير
١٢٢,١٦٩	-	١٢٢,١٦٩	٧٨	١٨,٣٠٩	١٠٣,٧٨٢
-	(٥,٢٥١)	٥,٢٥١	٥٣٨	-	٤,٧١٨
١٢٢,١٦٩	(٥,٢٥١)	١٢٧,٤٢٥	٦١٦	١٨,٣٠٩	١٠٨,٥٠٠
٤٩,٢٤٩	(١٣٣)	٤٩,٣٨٢	١٩١	٥,٨٧٣	٤٣,٣١٨
البيعت لأطراف خارجية مبيعات داخل الأطلاعات صافي المبيعات إجمالي ربح الأطلاعات					
١٣,٧٢١	-	١٣,٧٢١	-	-	١٣,٧٢١
١١,٣٨٨	(١٥٥)	١١,٤٤٣	١٢	٧٣٥	١٠,٦٩٦
حصة المجموعة من أرباح الإستثمار في شركات حليفة والمشاريع المشتركة إستثمارات وإطلاعات					
٣٤,٣٦٢	-	٣٤,٣٦٢	٦٩	٢٣٤	٣٤,٠٥٩
الإطلاق الرأسمالي: الامتلاكات والامتيازات والمعدات والمشاريع تحت التنفيذ					

التسعة أشهر المفتية في ٣٠ ايلول ٢٠٢١

الاستثمارات في الشركات الحليفة والمشاريع المشتركة

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للفتحة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

توزيع المبيعات حسب المناطق الجغرافية

يبين الجدول أدناه توزيع مبيعات المجموعة حسب المناطق الجغرافية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٠:

للفتحة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠ (غير مدققة)				للفتحة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (غير مدققة)			
المجموع	النيرة	كيلو	الوحدات	المجموع	النيرة	كيلو	الوحدات
الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير	الاف الدنانير
١٤٠,٤٤١	-	٤,٢١٣	١٣٦,١٧٨	١١٩,٣٦٦	-	٧,٠١٠	١١٢,٣٥٦
٦٤,٠٨٣	-	١,٩٤١	٦٢,١٤٢	٨١,٦٨٧	-	٣,١٤٠	٧٨,٥٤٧
٣٠,٨١٨	٢٧٦	٤,٩٤٧	٢٥,٥٩٥	٤٣,٨٧٩	٣٧٣	٧,٩٧٣	٣٥,٥٣٣
٣٤,٦٥٨	-	٦,٣٤٣	٢٨,٣١٥	٥٤,٣٩٠	-	٥,٧٢٣	٤٨,٥٦٧
٤٠,٤٦٥	٢٢١	٢٨,٩٩٣	١١,٢٥١	٤٣,١١٧	٢٤٦	٢٩,١٧١	١٣,٧٠٠
٢٩,٤٣٨	-	١٠,٦٧٧	١٨,٧٦١	٢٧,٧٠٨	-	-	٢٧,٧٠٨
١١,٨٣٣	-	-	١١,٨٣٣	٧٠,٣٣١	-	١١,٦٨٧	٥٨,٦٤٤
٨٤٨	-	٨٤٨	-	٧٣٩	-	٧٣٩	-
٣٥٦,٥٨٤	٤٩٧	٥٨,٠١٢	٢٩٤,٠٧٥	٤٤١,١١٧	٦١٩	٦٥,٤٤٣	٣٧٥,٠٥٥

الهند والصين
الشرق الأقصى
الشرق الأوسط
إفريقيا
أوروبا
جنوب شرق آسيا
أمريكا واسكتلندا
كندا

توزيع الموجودات حسب المناطق الجغرافية

إن جميع موجودات المجموعة تتركز داخل المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

(١٤) ضريبة الدخل

تم احتساب ضريبة الدخل المستحقة للفترة المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ و ٢٠٢٠ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل رقم (٣٨) لسنة ٢٠١٨ وتعديلاته اللاحقة.

- شركة البوتاس العربية

قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بمراجعة السجلات والمبيعات لشركة البوتاس العربية للسنوات ٢٠١٧، ٢٠١٨ وتم الحصول على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لتلك السنوات. أما بخصوص السنوات ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠، فقد تم تقديم الإقرارات الضريبية لدائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات إلا أنه لم يصدر التقرير النهائي حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

أمانات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

يتضمن بند أرصدة مدينة أخرى مبلغ ١٢,٦ مليون دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١ (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠: ٩,٥ مليون دينار) والذي يمثل رصيد أمانات الضريبة العامة على المبيعات التي قامت الشركة بدفعها. وهذه المبالغ مستردة بموجب أحكام قانون الضريبة العامة على المبيعات. وتم التقدم لطلب استرداد ٥,٣ مليون دينار في شهر أيار ٢٠٢٠ إلا أنه لم يدقق حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

- شركة النميرة للأصلاح المختلطة والطين

تم تقديم الإقرارات الضريبية الخاصة لغاية سنة ٢٠٢٠، وتم الحصول على مخالصة نهائية من دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات لغاية ٢٠١٧ ولم يتم الانتهاء من التقدير النهائي للسنوات ٢٠١٨، ٢٠١٩ و ٢٠٢٠ حتى تاريخ إعداد هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة.

- شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيماكو)

إن شركة صناعات الأسمدة والكيماويات العربية (كيماكو - شركة تابعة) هي شركة مسجلة لدى المجموعة الأردنية للمناطق الحرة والمناطق التنموية وهي بالتالي معفاة من ضريبي الدخل والخدمات الاجتماعية لمدة ١٢ سنة ابتداء من سنة التقدير التي تلي بداية الإنتاج (نيسان ٢٠٠٣) ويستثنى من هذا الإعفاء أرباح مشاريع التخزين التجاري للبضائع التي توضع في الاستهلاك المحلي. قامت دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات بإعادة فتح السجلات المحاسبية للشركة، وأصدرت قرارها بالزام الشركة بدفع ضريبة دخل عن السنوات من ٢٠١٠ إلى ٢٠١٣ عن أرباح الشركة غير التشغيلية مثل أرباح الودائع وقامت الشركة بدفع ضريبة الدخل المترتبة عن تلك السنوات، كذلك قامت الشركة بتسجيل مخصص لتغطية ضريبة الدخل عن السنوات الأخرى. كما وأن الشركة ملتزمة بتسديد ما يترتب عليها من ضريبة دخل بعد انقضاء فترة الإعفاء المذكورة منذ سنة ٢٠١٦، وبرأي الإدارة ومستشارها الضريبي، فإن المخصصات المأخوذة كافية لمواجهة تلك الالتزامات.

(١٥) التزامات محتملة

لدى المجموعة بتاريخ قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة التزامات محتملة مقابل كفالات بنكية وأخرى ناشئة عن نشاط الشركة الاعتيادي. والتي لا يتوقع أن ينتج عنها التزامات مادية وتتكون مما يلي:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠
(الآلاف الدنانير) (غير مدققة)	(الآلاف الدنانير) (مدققة)
١٤,٠٠٢	١٩,٦٣٢
٢٤,٧٥٤	٥٢,٩٧٦
-	١٣

كفالات
اعتمادات مستندية
بوالص تحصيل

القضايا القانونية:

هناك عدد من القضايا المقامة من قبل عدد من الموظفين بالإضافة إلى قضايا أخرى تتعلق بالنشاط التجاري للمجموعة. إن معظم القضايا الخاصة بمطالبات الموظفين متعلقة بمطالبات تأمين ناتجة عن عجز، بالإضافة إلى الدعاوى القضائية الأخرى المرفوعة ضد الشركة في سياق الأعمال العادية. تقدر المجموعة إجمالي مبالغ هذه المطالبات بمبلغ ٣,٤٢٩ ألف دينار كما في تاريخ إقرار هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة (٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠: ٣,٦١٩ ألف دينار)، والتي تم أخذ مخصص كامل مقابلها.

(١٦) حق استخدام أصول مستأجرة / التزامات مقابل عقود تأجير تشغيلي

(أ) أنشطة التأجير للمجموعة وكيفية احتسابها

أدرجت المجموعة حق استخدام الأصول مقابل التزامات الإيجار بموجب عقد الإيجار طويل الأجل الموقع بين شركة كيمابكو (شركة تابعة لشركة البوتاس العربية) وشركة تطوير العقبة.

بموجب الاتفاقية الموقعة بين شركة كيمابكو (شركة تابعة لشركة البوتاس العربية) وشركة تطوير العقبة، عقد إيجار طويل الأجل للموقع حيث تقوم كيمابكو بجميع عملياتها في العقبة. تاريخ بدء نفاذ العقد هو أول كانون الثاني ٢٠٠٨ ولمدة ٢٠ سنة. لدى الشركة خيار تمديد العقد لمدة ٢٩ سنة إضافية إلا أنه خيار غير إلزامي وغير مضمون. تبلغ أقساط الإيجار السنوية ٥٠٥ ألف دينار وتدفع في بداية كل سنة.

خلال سنة ٢٠١٩، تم الاتفاق على مساحة إضافية من الأراضي وتوقيعها بين كيمابكو وشركة تطوير العقبة وأضيف إلى حق استخدام الأصول المؤجرة والتزامات الإيجار المسجلة في أول كانون الثاني ٢٠١٩. تتبع الاتفاقية نفس الشروط والأحكام الواردة في العقد الأصلي؛ مدة العقد وسعر الفائدة المستخدم هو نفس العقد الأصلي. يبلغ مبلغ الإيجار السنوي ١٧٣ ألف دينار مدفوع في بداية كل سنة.

اعترفت المجموعة بحق استخدام الأصل والتزام الإيجار، وهي القيمة الحالية لجميع مدفوعات الإيجار الدنيا للسنوات الثماني المتبقية والتي تمثل الحد الأقصى لمدة العقد باستثناء خيار التمديد (وهو غير إلزامي). يتم احتساب الإطفاء على أساس القسط الثابت لتوزيع التكلفة على كامل مدة حق استخدام أصل ٩ سنوات. يتم احتساب فائدة التزام الإيجار باستخدام معدل فائدة ٩٪ ضمنياً في عقد الإيجار كمعدل الخصم الذي يمثل معدل الفائدة المطبق على التأخير في مدفوعات الإيجار.

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

أ- المبالغ المعترف بها في قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	
٥,١٤٧	٤,٦١٤	حق استخدام أصول مستأجرة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائير) (مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	
٧٧٤	٧٨٤	التزامات عقود أصول مستأجرة
٣,٨١٩	٤,١٦٧	متداول
٤,٥٩٣	٤,٩٥١	غير متداول

ب- المبالغ المعترف بها في قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة:

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائير) (غير مدققة)	
(٥٣٣)	(٥٣٣)	استهلاك أصول حق الاستخدام
(٣٥٩)	(٣٥٩)	مصرفات الفوائد
(٨٩٢)	(٨٩٢)	

شركة البوتاس العربية المساهمة العامة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية الموحدة المختصرة
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١

(١٧) الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		ربح الفترة المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٠	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١	
(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	(آلاف الدينائر) (غير مدققة)	
٩٤,٧٤٢	١٤١,٤٨٠	٣٩,٩٦١	٦٠,٧٨٤	
٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	٨٣,٣١٨	
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
١,١٤	١,٧٠	٠,٤٨	٠,٧٣	الحصة الأساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الأساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة حيث لم تقم المجموعة بإصدار أية أدوات مالية مخفضة تؤثر على الحصة الأساسية للسهم.

(١٨) توزيعات أرباح

٢٠٢١

أقرت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٨ نيسان ٢٠٢١، توزيع أرباح على مساهمي الشركة بنسبة ١٠٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المكتتب به، والتي بلغت ٨٣,٣١٨ ألف دينار.

٢٠٢٠

أقرت الهيئة العامة للمساهمين في اجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ١٥ حزيران ٢٠٢٠، توزيع أرباح على مساهمي الشركة بنسبة ١٠٠٪ من رأس مال الشركة المكتتب به، والتي بلغت ٨٣,٣١٨ ألف دينار.

(١٩) تأثير فيروس كورونا المستجد (COVID-19) على أعمال المجموعة

تم تأكيد وجود فيروس كورونا المستجد (COVID-19) في أوائل سنة ٢٠٢٠ والذي تم تصنيفه كوباء من قبل منظمة الصحة العالمية في شهر آذار من سنة ٢٠٢٠ وذلك لتفشيته عالمياً، وقد أدى ذلك إلى وجود حالة من عدم التيقن للأثار السلبية على الاقتصاد الكلي والتي تؤدي إلى اضطرابات في الأعمال والنشاط الاقتصادي. وقد أعلنت السلطات المالية والنقدية، المحلية والدولية على حد سواء، عن تدابير مالية وتحفيزية مختلفة في جميع أنحاء العالم لمواجهة الأثار السلبية المحتملة.

خطة استمرارية العمل

تقوم المجموعة بمراقبة الوضع عن كثب واتخاذ الإجراءات الصحيحة لضمان سلامة وأمن موظفي المجموعة وضمان سير عمليات الإنتاج والبيع دون انقطاع. تم اختبار ترتيبات العمل بما يتماشى مع التوجيهات الحكومية خلال فترة الحظر.

تقوم إدارة المجموعة بجمع وتحليل أفضل المعلومات الممكنة لتقييم المخاطر المحتملة من أجل وضع تدابير مناسبة للاستجابة والحد قدر الإمكان من هذه المخاطر وضمان قدرة المجموعة على الاستمرارية. تمثلت بعض من هذه التدابير بوضع خطة طوارئ وإدارة مخاطر تتضمن التحكم بالعمليات عن بعد وأتمتة العمليات وتحديث سلسلة التوريد والبيع باستخدام أقل الموارد البشرية اللازمة والتواصل عن بعد لضمان استمرارية العمليات للأشهر المستقبلية.

إدارة السيولة

قامت الإدارة بوضع مجموعة من التدابير لضمان توفر السيولة اللازمة من خلال الموازنة بين المدفوعات للموردين مقابل المقروضات النقدية بالإضافة إلى المحافظة على مستوى نقد كاف لدى البنوك بالإضافة إلى توفر سقوف تسهيلات ائتمانية (قروض) من البنوك. لم تواجه المجموعة أي مشاكل في السيولة خلال العام والتي من شأنها أن تؤثر على العمليات.

التأثير على الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة

استعرضت المجموعة التأثير المحتمل لتفشي فايروس كورونا المستجد (COVID-19) على المدخلات والاقتراضات الخاصة بقياس الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة في ضوء المعلومات المتاحة. لقد أخذت المجموعة بعين الاعتبار التأثيرات المحتملة للتقلبات الاقتصادية الحالية عند تحديد المبالغ المسجلة للموجودات المالية وغير المالية للمجموعة، وهي تمثل أفضل تقييم للإدارة بناء على المعلومات القابلة للملاحظة. ومع ذلك، لا تتوقع الإدارة أن يكون هنالك تأثيراً جوهرياً على الخسائر الائتمانية المتوقعة حيث أن جميع ذمم العملاء إما مضمونة بواسطة كفالات بنكية أو من خلال بوالص تأمين على تلك الذمم.

التدني على الموجودات غير المالية

قامت الإدارة بعمل دراسة لتقييم ما إذا كان هنالك عوامل قد تشير إلى وجود تدني على الموجودات غير المالية للمجموعة نتيجة (COVID-19). لم يرد إلى علم المجموعة وجود أي دلائل قد تشير إلى التدني في الموجودات غير المالية الخاضعة لمتطلبات معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٦ كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢١.